

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, )  
)  
) Case No. 2020-0277  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, )  
) On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court  
-vs- ) of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District  
)  
City of Cleveland, et al., )  
)  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants. )

---

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF  
FILED BY APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC  
ILLUMINATING COMPANY**

---

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)  
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)  
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)  
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN  
& ARONOFF LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 363-4500  
Facsimile: (216) 363-4588  
gphillips@beneschlaw.com  
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com  
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com  
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com  
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)  
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)  
Stephen E. Dutton (0096064)  
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 365-4100  
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145  
bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
paul@carpenterlipps.com  
dutton@carpenterlipps.com

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants City of  
Cleveland and Cleveland Public Power*

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company*

James E. McLean (0046868)  
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.  
139 E. Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Telephone: (513) 287-4341  
Facsimile: (513) 287-4386  
James.McLean@duke-energy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.*

Steven T. Nourse (0046705)  
American Electric Power Corporation  
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 716-1608  
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950  
stnourse@aep.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Power Company*

Stephanie M. Chmiel (0087555)  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 469-3247  
Fax: (614) 469-3361  
Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com  
*and*

Kurt Helfrich (0068017)  
General Counsel  
Lija Kaleps-Clark (0086445)  
Associate General Counsel  
Buckeye Power, Inc.  
Ohio Rural Electric Cooperatives, Inc.  
6677 Busch Blvd  
Columbus, OH 43229  
Tel: (614) 681-5151  
Fax: (614) 846-7108  
khelfrich@ohioec.org  
lkaleps@ohioec.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Buckeye Power, Inc. and Ohio Rural Electric Cooperatives, Inc.*

Kevin M. Butler (0074204)  
Law Director

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CPP’S PROPOSITION OF LAW.....</b>	<b>3</b>
A.    The Eighth District Correctly Rejected CPP’s Misreading of Article XVIII and <i>Toledo Edison</i> . ....	3
1.    CPP’s Misreading Would Gut Section 6 by Effectively Overruling <i>Toledo Edison</i> . ....	4
a.    Article XVIII Sets a Constraint Besides the 50-Percent Limitation: Electricity Resold Outside City Limits Must Be Genuine “Surplus” .....	4
b.    A Surplus Is Artificial unless the Product Was Acquired to Supply In-City Demand .....	5
c.    If CPP’s Reading Were Adopted, Circumventing Toledo Edison’s “Surplus” Requirement Would Always Be Extremely Easy .....	9
d.    CPP’s Arguments Were Made and Rejected in 2000 .....	11
2.    CPP Would Lose Even under Its Misreading of <i>Toledo Edison</i> .....	13
a.    Every Purchase Transaction Is an “Entire Amount” .....	13
b.    The Small Contracts Are an “Entire Amount” .....	14
<b>FURTHER ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CEI’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A.    CPP Musters No Defense of the Eighth District’s Novel Doctrine .....	15
1.    No Constitutional Precedent Justifies the Implied Powers the Eighth District Created .....	16
2.    All Relevant Constitutional Precedents Foreclose the Implied Powers the Eighth District Created.....	19
a.    The Constitutional Text Mandates a Sole Legitimate Purpose for Municipal-Utility Purchasing Conduct .....	19
b.    The Constitutional Text Mandates a Sole Legitimate Source for Electricity Resold Outside City Limits .....	20
c.    The Framers Authorized Surpluses Only out of Necessity.....	21

d.	No Implied Municipal Power to Act Outside City Limits Can Exceed the Enumerated Statement of That Power.....	26
e.	No Implied Municipal Power to Act Outside City Limits Exists Unless Compellingly Necessary to Enable an Enumerated Power..	28
B.	The Factual Record Belies CPP’s Attempts to Excuse Its Conduct .....	32
1.	CPP Has No Electricity Surplus for Section 6 Purposes .....	32
a.	CPP Fails to Acknowledge All the Ways It Can Readily Avoid Surplus .....	32
b.	CPP’s Insinuations about an Actual Electricity Surplus Have No Grounding in the Record.....	35
c.	No “Capacity” Surplus, Even if There Is One, Could Justify the Resales Shown in the Record.....	37
d.	CPP’s Own Supply Choices Are the Reason Its Surplus Is Artificial.....	42
C.	CPP Misrepresents the Record.....	43
1.	CPP’s Narratives Create False Implications .....	43
2.	There Is Definitive Proof Where CPP Says Evidence Is Lacking .....	45
3.	CPP’s Conclusory Affidavit Is Not Evidence.....	46
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>47</b>
	<b>PROOF OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>49</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Athens v. McClain</i> , 2020-Ohio-5146, __ Ohio St. 3d __, __ N.E.2d __ .....	12
<i>Beachwood v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 167 Ohio St. 369, 148 N.E.2d 921 (1958) .....	12
<i>Britt v. City of Columbus</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 1, 309 N.E.2d 412 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Rosi</i> , 92 Ohio App. 8, 109 N.E.2d 290 (1st Dist.1952) .....	26
<i>City of Grandview Heights v. Redick</i> , 79 Ohio Law Abs. 59, 154 N.E.2d 180 (C.P. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 N.E.2d 183 (10th Dist.1956) .....	25
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. City of Painesville</i> , 15 Ohio St. 2d 125, 239 N.E.2d 75 (1968) .....	16, 28
<i>In re Complaint of Direct Energy Bus., L.L.C. v. Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.</i> , 2020-Ohio-4429, __ Ohio St.3d __, __ N.E.2d __ .....	14
<i>Dravo-Doyle Co. v. Vill. of Orrville</i> , 93 Ohio St. 236, 112 N.E. 508 (1915) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Maxcy v. Saferin</i> , 2018-Ohio-4035, 155 Ohio St. 3d 496, 122 N.E.3d 1165 .....	28
<i>Means v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dept. of Justice Affairs</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 87303, 2006-Ohio-4123 .....	46
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Council of Vill. of Milan</i> , 133 Ohio St. 499, 14 N.E.2d 772 (1938) .....	25
<i>Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3705, 144 Ohio St.3d 387, 144 Ohio St. 3d 387, 44 N.E.3d 246.....	21, 26
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165, 130 S.Ct. 693, 175 L.Ed.2d 642 (2010).....	38, 39
<i>Orr Felt v. Piqua</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 166, 443 N.E.2d 512 (1983) .....	16

<i>Ottawa Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Marblehead,</i> 102 Ohio App. 3d 306, 657 N.E.2d 287 (6th Dist.1995).....	25
<i>Stamper v. Middletown Hosp. Ass’n,</i> 65 Ohio App.3d 65, 582 N.E.2d 1040 (12th Dist. 1989).....	47
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2016-Ohio-5791, 148 Ohio St. 3d 74, 68 N.E.3d 790 .....	27
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. City of Bryan,</i> 90 Ohio St. 3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner v. City of Youngstown,</i> 49 Ohio Law Abs. 186, 75 N.E.2d 724 (7th Dist. 1946) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance,</i> 169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959) .....	38, 41
<i>Zangerle v. City of Cleveland, Div. of Mun. Transp.,</i> 145 Ohio St. 347, 61 N.E.2d 720 (1945) .....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Section 3 .....	27, 28
Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Sections 4 and 6.....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

R.C. 715.02(A).....	25
R.C. 743.12 .....	24
R.C. 743.13 .....	24
R.C. 743.18 .....	24
